

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,

Petitioner

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
VOLUNTEER LAWYERS FOR THE ARTS AND
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELENA M. PAUL
GINGER L. MCKNIGHT-CHAVERS
VOLUNTEER LAWYERS
FOR THE ARTS
1 East 53rd Street
New York, NY 10022
ELLIOT M. MINCBERG
DEBORAH LIU
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

SETH M. GALANTER
Counsel of Record
CHARLES H. KENNEDY
LOIS K. PERRIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 14, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
COPA’S CONTENT-BASED CRIMINAL PRO- SCRIPTION IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF ACHIEVING THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERESTS	5
A. COPA Is Not Sufficiently Tailored To Target Only The Commercial Pornogra- phers That The Government Seeks To Regulate	7
1. COPA’s “taken as a whole” provision is not an adequate tailoring mecha- nism in light of the unique character- istics of the World Wide Web.....	8
2. COPA’s reliance on local community standards imposes an added chill in a medium in which a speaker cannot limit his speech to specific geographi- cal areas.....	14
3. COPA’s “commercial purposes” provision does not sufficiently tailor the statute to commercial pornographers.....	16
B. COPA’s Affirmative Defenses Do Not Miti- gate Its Unconstitutional Chilling Effect	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. COPA's affirmative defenses impose substantial burdens on constitutionally protected speech that is not commercial pornography	21
2. COPA's affirmative defenses do not protect artists from the opprobrium associated with arrest, indictment, and prosecution	22
3. COPA's affirmative defenses do not shield artists who enable less restrictive alternatives that achieve the government's interest	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	2, 11, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	7, 10, 20, 23, 24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	25
<i>Luke Records, Inc. v. Navarro</i> , 960 F.2d 134 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1022 (1992)	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	19
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986)	25
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	22
<i>Shea v. Reno</i> , 930 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997)	23
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	6
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003)	27, 28
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	24
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6, 28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	24
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1536 (2003)	4, 23
<i>Wisconsin v. Stankus</i> , No. 95-2159-CR, 1997 Wisc. App. LEXIS 138 (Wisc. App. Feb. 13, 1997)	16
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	24

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2252B(b)	29
20 U.S.C. § 6777(a)(1)	27
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(1)	28
47 U.S.C. § 230(d)	28

Child Online Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 231:

§ 231(a)(1)	8, 17
§ 231(a)(3)	20
§ 231(b)(3)	12
§ 231(c)(1)(A)	20
§ 231(c)(1)(B)	20
§ 231(c)(1)(C)	20
§ 231(e)(2)	17, 18
§ 231(e)(5)	12
§ 231(e)(6)	8, 9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 231(e)(6)(A).....	14
§ 231(e)(6)(C).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(6).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(C).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 941.....	29
Internet Tax Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. C, title XI, § 1101, 112 Stat. 2681-719 (1998), <i>reprinted</i> at 47 U.S.C. § 151 note:	
§ 1101(e)(1).....	23
§ 1101(f)(1).....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 28.....	26
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 70.00, 80.00, 235.21.....	26
Okl. St. tit. 21 §§ 1040.76, 1040.77.....	26
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-385.....	26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , No. 00-1293 Oral Arg. Tr. (Nov. 28, 2001).....	10
Commission on Child Online Protection, <i>Report to Congress</i> (2000).....	21
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , No. 02-809 Oral Arg. Tr. (Nov. 3, 2003).....	25
National Research Council, <i>Youth, Pornography and the Internet</i> (Dick Thornburgh & Herbert S. Lin eds., 2002).....	22, 29
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
